



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine months ended May 31, 2012
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

Index	Page
Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	7- 22

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Kelso Technologies Inc. have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The financial information contained elsewhere in this report has been reviewed to ensure consistency with the financial statements.

Management maintains systems of internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance that the assets are safeguarded, all transactions are authorized and duly recorded and financial records are properly maintained to facilitate the preparation of financial statements in a timely manner. The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has reviewed the condensed interim consolidated financial statements with management and the external auditors.

"William Troy" (signed)

"James R. Bond" (signed)

William Troy

James R. Bond

Vancouver, British Columbia
July 25, 2012

Kelso Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	May 31, 2012	August 31, 2011 (Note 15)	September 1, 2010 (Note 15)
Assets			
Current			
Cash	\$ 220,768	\$ 1,457,934	\$ 266,472
Accounts receivable	356,456	337,562	133,921
HST receivable	47,120	92,551	27,128
Prepaid expenses	51,827	45,755	16,586
Inventory (Note 6)	1,015,723	251,171	-
	1,691,894	2,184,973	444,107
Patent (Note 8)	30,228	34,557	34,619
Property and equipment (Note 7)	312,417	242,743	-
Deferred product costs	209,382	81,252	-
Deposit	19,166	15,640	-
	\$ 2,263,087	\$ 2,559,165	\$ 478,726
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 277,855	\$ 251,937	\$ 183,179
Due to related parties (Note 10)	15,084	17,000	104,396
Note payable (Note 12)	-	-	70,320
	292,939	268,937	357,895
Shareholders' Equity			
Capital Stock			
Common shares (Note 9 (a))	14,322,340	13,639,786	7,992,984
Subscriptions received	-	919	-
Share-based payments reserve (Note 9 (d))	1,390,861	1,347,740	634,933
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (Note 2)	-	-	(6,478)
Deficit	(13,743,053)	(12,698,217)	(8,500,608)
	1,970,148	2,290,228	120,831
	\$ 2,263,087	\$ 2,559,165	\$ 478,726

Commitment (Note 11)
Subsequent Event (Note 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

“William Troy” (signed)
Director

William Troy

“James R. Bond” (signed)
Director

James R. Bond

See notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Kelso Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Share Capital		Shares subscribed amount	Share-based Payments Reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount					
Balance, September 1, 2010	21,778,383	\$ 7,992,984	\$ -	\$ 634,933	\$ (6,478)	\$ (8,500,608)	\$ 120,831
Exercise of warrants	1,807,500	330,171	-	-	-	-	330,171
For warrants	-	-	17,520	-	-	-	17,520
Exercise of options	18,000	4,300	-	-	-	-	4,300
Issued for fees	14,400	3,569	-	-	-	-	3,569
Private placement	6,938,000	1,602,582	-	-	-	-	1,602,582
Share-based payments	-	-	-	165,401	-	-	165,401
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(747,466)	(747,466)
Translation adjustment for presentation currency	-	-	-	-	6,478	-	6,478
Balance, May 31, 2011	30,556,283	\$ 9,933,606	\$ 17,520	\$ 800,334	\$ -	\$ (9,248,074)	\$ 1,503,386
Balance, September 1, 2011	33,006,283	\$ 13,639,786	\$ 919	\$ 1,347,740	\$ -	\$ (12,698,217)	\$ 2,290,228
Shares issued	5,000	919	(919)	-	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	2,911,500	644,669	-	-	-	-	644,669
Exercise of options	100,000	23,619	-	-	-	-	23,619
Exercise of options	-	13,347	-	(13,347)	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	56,468	-	-	56,468
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,044,836)	(1,044,836)
Balance, May 31, 2012	36,022,783	\$ 14,322,340	\$ -	\$ 1,390,861	\$ -	\$ (13,743,053)	\$ 1,970,140

See notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Kelso Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Three months ended May 31, 2012	Three months ended May 31, 2011	Nine months ended May 31, 2012	Nine months ended May 31, 2011
Revenues	\$ 519,778	\$ 360,039	\$ 940,936	\$ 856,511
Cost of goods sold	372,233	234,624	662,989	582,100
Gross Profit	147,545	125,415	277,947	274,411
Expenses				
Share-based payments (Note 9 (b))	5,406	72,218	56,468	164,684
Management fees (Note 10)	104,670	76,643	281,454	166,159
Administrative salaries	56,253	78,607	152,865	183,661
Consulting and investor relations	55,228	65,844	162,201	123,367
Accounting and legal	9,379	16,875	52,620	79,344
Office and general	26,970	14,681	94,543	57,543
Research (Note 10)	28,816	52,685	97,565	137,971
Travel	35,645	24,022	77,596	47,634
Rent	25,631	21,724	82,134	39,152
Marketing	48,757	-	115,992	-
License fees	6,593	16,384	10,984	29,562
Automobile	6,393	6,769	17,864	16,600
Bank charges	2,872	4,315	8,462	9,630
Insurance	11,751	10,433	16,942	26,214
Telephone	3,330	-	11,572	-
Foreign exchange (gain)	28,979	(2,478)	81,036	(44,164)
Amortization of equipment and patent	7,126	4,595	23,811	9,382
	463,799	463,317	1,344,109	1,046,739
Loss before the following	(316,254)	(337,902)	(1,066,162)	(772,328)
Gain on settlement of debt	-	-	14,764	24,862
Interest income	2,260	-	6,562	-
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period	\$ (313,994)	\$ (337,902)	\$ (1,044,836)	\$ (747,466)
Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding	33,588,260	25,566,554	33,588,260	25,566,554

See notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Kelso Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in US Dollars)

	Nine months ended May 31, 2012	Nine months ended May 31, 2011
Operating Activities		
Net loss	\$ (1,044,836)	\$ (747,466)
Items not involving cash		
Amortization of equipment and patent	23,811	9,382
Stock-based compensation	56,468	164,684
	(964,557)	(573,400)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(18,894)	(11,016)
HST receivable	45,431	(45,835)
Prepaid expenses and deposit	(9,598)	(166,401)
Inventory	(764,552)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,571	62,383
Due to related parties	(1,916)	(87,475)
Deferred revenue	-	147,254
	(736,958)	(101,090)
Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	(1,701,515)	(674,490)
Investing Activities		
Deferred product costs	(128,130)	(14,947)
Equipment and patent	(89,156)	(159,897)
Cash Used in Investing Activities	(217,286)	(174,844)
Financing Activities		
Issue of and subscription for common shares, net of share issue costs	682,554	1,940,622
Shares subscribed	(919)	17,520
Note payable	-	(70,320)
Cash Provided by Financing Activities	681,635	1,887,822
Inflow (Outflow) of Cash	(1,237,166)	1,038,488
Cash, Beginning of Period	1,457,934	266,472
Cash, End of Period	\$ 220,768	\$ 1,304,960

Supplemental Cash Flow Information (Note 13)

See notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Kelso Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) designs, engineers, markets, produces and distributes various proprietary pressure relief valves and manway securement systems designed to reduce the risk of environmental harm due to non-accidental events in the transportation of hazardous commodities via railroad tank cars. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “KLS” and on the OTCQX International (“OTCQX”) under the symbol “KEOSF”.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption meaning the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company has experienced significant operating losses (May 31, 2012 - \$1,044,836; May 31, 2011 - \$747,466) and as at May 31, 2012 has an accumulated deficit of \$13,743,053 (August 31, 2011 - \$12,698,217) and working capital of \$1,398,955 (August 31, 2011 - \$1,916,036).

The Company plans to generate the necessary resources to finance operations by way of a combination of sales of its products, the issuance of equity securities through private placements and the exercise of warrants and options.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and are the Company’s third International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the third quarter of the period covered by the first IFRS consolidated annual financial statements to be prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* has been applied. The impact of the transition from Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) to IFRS is explained in Note 15. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* and do not include all of the disclosures required for a complete set of annual financial statements.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale, which are stated at their fair values. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)**Functional and presentation currency**

Effective August 31, 2011, the Company changed its functional currency for all its operations to the United States dollar (USD) from Canadian dollar (CAD). This is a result of the Company's increased exposure to the USD through increased operational activity and sales in the US. As a result, the Company has determined that the functional currency effective August 31, 2011 is the USD. This change also resulted in a different presentation and functional currency for the September 1, 2010 statement of financial position.

Prior to August 31, 2011, the Company reported its annual and quarterly consolidated financial statements with notes in CAD, which also was used as the unit of measure of all its foreign and Canadian operations. In making the change in reporting and functional currency, the Company follows the recommendations of IAS 21 *Foreign Exchange*.

In accordance with IAS 21, the Company is required to translate all amounts for the August 31, 2011 statement of financial position into the new functional currency using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the change. For the presentation currency change affecting the September 1, 2010 statement of financial position, IAS 21 requires that all amounts be presented for comparative purposes into US dollars using the current rate method whereby all revenues, expenses and cash flows are translated at average rates that were in effect during these periods and all assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate in effect at the end of these periods. Equity transactions have been translated at historic rates. The exchange difference resulting from the translation is included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) presented in shareholders' equity.

The change in reporting currency resulted in the following impact on the September 1, 2010 opening consolidated statement of financial position with \$6,478 foreign exchange loss on consolidation charged to accumulated other comprehensive loss in equity:

	Reported at September 1, 2010, in CAD	Presentation currency change	Reported at September 1, 2010 in US dollar presentation currency
Total current assets	473,664	(29,557)	444,107
Total assets	510,587	(31,861)	478,726
Total current liabilities	381,714	(23,819)	357,895
Total liabilities	381,714	(23,819)	357,895
Equity	128,873	(8,042)	120,831

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The change in functional currency resulted in the following impact on the August 31, 2011 consolidated statement of financial position:

	Reported at August 31, 2011, in CAD	Functional currency change	Reported at August 31, 2011 in US dollar functional currency
Total current assets	2,140,032	44,941	2,184,973
Total assets	2,506,527	52,637	2,559,164
Total current liabilities	263,404	5,531	268,935
Total liabilities	263,404	5,531	268,935
Equity	2,243,123	47,106	2,290,229

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include:

- (i) The determination of the fair value of stock options and warrants using stock pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate; therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options and warrants.
- (ii) The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry-forwards. Changes in these assumptions could materially affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide certainty as to their recorded values.
- (iii) The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment regarding future funding available for its product development and working capital requirements.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at September 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Basis of presentation and consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its integrated wholly-owned subsidiary, Kelso Technologies (USA) Inc., a Nevada, USA, corporation. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

(b) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated over the estimated useful life of the property and equipment on a declining-balance basis at the following rates:

Building	– 4%
Office equipment	– 20%
Plant equipment	– 20%

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. In the year of acquisition, amortization is recorded based on one-half of annual amortization.

(c) Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Product and technology development costs, which meet the criteria for deferral and are expected to provide future benefits with reasonable certainty, are deferred and amortized over the estimated life of the products or technology. In 2011 the Company commenced deferring development costs associated with the manway securement systems. In the year of deferral of product costs, the Company does not record amortization.

(d) Patent costs

Patents are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over their 13-year protective term. The patents are tested for impairment on an annual basis or when events occur that may indicate impairment. If there are indications of impairment, the unamortized balance is charged to operations in the period.

(e) Revenue recognition

Revenues are recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have passed to the customer based on the terms of the sale, collection of the relevant receivable is probable, evidence of an arrangement exists and the sales price is fixed or determinable. Risk and rewards of ownership pass to the customer upon shipment or upon invoicing depending on the agreement with the customer. Provisions for sales discounts, returns and miscellaneous claims from customers are made at the time of sale.

Interest income is recognized at the stated rate over the term of the instrument.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Inventory

Inventory components include raw materials and supplies used to assemble valves and finished valves. All inventories are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value on a first-in first-out basis. The stated value of all inventories includes raw materials and supplies purchase and assembly costs, and attributable overhead and amortization. A regular review is undertaken to determine the extent of any provision for obsolescence.

(g) Deferred income taxes

The Company accounts for and measures deferred tax assets and liabilities in accordance with the assets and liability method. Under this method, deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis, and losses carried forward. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment of the change. When the future realization of income tax assets does not meet the test of being more likely than not to be realized, a valuation allowance in the amount of the future benefit is taken and no asset is recognized.

(h) Foreign currency translation

The accounts of foreign operations are translated into USD as follows:

- (i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date;
- (ii) Non-monetary assets and liabilities, at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and
- (iii) Revenue and expense items (excluding amortization, which is translated at the same rate as the related asset), at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction date.

Gains and losses arising from translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

(i) Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per share is calculated presuming the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Basic and diluted loss per share (Continued)

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

(j) Share-based payments

The Company uses the fair value method for accounting for share-based awards to employees (including directors). Under the fair value method, compensation expenses attributed to the direct award of stock to employees are measured at the fair value at the grant date using an option pricing model and are usually recognized over the vesting period of the award. When the stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds received and the applicable amounts previously recorded in contributed surplus are credited to capital stock.

(k) Issue of equity units

The Company uses the residual value method with respect to the measurement of common shares and share purchase warrants issued as private placement units. The proceeds from the issue of units is allocated between common shares and share purchase warrants on a residual value basis, wherein the fair value of the common shares is based on the market value on the date of the announcement of the placement and the balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Share issue costs are netted against share proceeds.

(l) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash at banks and at hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(m) Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, due to related parties and notes payable.

All financial instruments are classified as one of the following: held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, held-for-trading, available-for-sale or other financial liabilities. Financial assets and liabilities classified as held-for-trading are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized in net income. Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and reported in shareholders' equity.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(m) Financial instruments (Continued)

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial instruments that are classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, or other financial liabilities are included in the initial carrying value of such instruments and amortized using the effective interest method. Transaction costs for financial instruments classified as held-for-trading are expensed when incurred, while those classified as available-for-sale are included in the initial carrying value.

The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:

- Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

4. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital under management to be all components of shareholders' equity. The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to further develop its business. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to meet its strategic goals.

The Company funds its operations by way of a combination of sales of its products, the issuance of equity securities through private placements and the exercise of warrants and options. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has designated its cash as held-for-trading; accounts receivable as loans and receivables; and accounts payable, due to related parties and notes payable as other liabilities.

(a) Fair value

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices, without any deduction for transaction costs. For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, a discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to forecast cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. At May 31, 2012, the Company has \$220,768 (August 31, 2011 - \$1,457,934) of cash to settle current liabilities with the following due dates: accounts payable of \$277,855 (August 31, 2011 - \$247,078) are due within three months and; due to related party balances of \$15,084 (August 31, 2011 - \$16,650) are due on demand.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Cash is placed with a major Canadian financial institution. With respect to its accounts receivable, the Company assesses the credit rating of all customers and maintains provisions for potential credit losses, and any such losses to date have been within management's expectations. The Company's concentration of credit risk and maximum exposure thereto is \$220,768 (August 31, 2011 - \$1,457,934) in cash and \$356,456 (August 31, 2011 - \$337,562) in accounts receivable.

(d) Market risk

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk and currency risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash consists of cash held in bank accounts that earn interest at variable rates. Included in cash is a cashable guaranteed investment certificate, which accrues interest at prime minus 1.80% and matures on August 2, 2012. Due to the short-term nature of this financial instrument, fluctuations in market rates of interest do not have a significant impact on the estimated fair value or future cash flows as of May 31, 2012.

(ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent expenditures incurred or funds received and balances maintained by the Company are denominated in CAD. The Company does not manage currency risk through hedging or other currency management tools.

As at May 31, 2012 and August 31, 2011, the Company's net exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows (in CAD):

	May 31, 2012	August 2011
Cash	\$ 361,990	\$ 1,422,305

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Currency risk (Continued)

Based on the above, assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1.5% weakening or strengthening of the USD against the CAD would result in an approximate \$5,430 (August 31, 2011 - \$4,000) foreign exchange loss or gain in the statements of operations.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to any other price risk.

6. INVENTORY

	May 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
Finished goods	\$ 311,067	\$ 210,375
Raw materials and supplies	704,656	40,796
	\$ 1,015,723	\$ 251,171

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	May 31, 2012			August 31, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 12,558	\$ -	\$ 12,558	\$ 12,401	\$ -	\$ 12,401
Building	163,092	6,384	156,708	118,757	2,374	116,383
Leasehold improvements	32,610	5,046	27,564	26,182	2,618	23,564
Production equipment	140,522	24,935	115,587	100,440	10,045	90,395
	\$ 348,782	\$ 36,365	\$ 312,417	\$ 257,780	\$ 15,037	\$ 242,743

8. PATENT AND ROYALTY OBLIGATION

	May 31, 2012			August 31, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Patent	\$ 38,720	\$ 8,492	\$ 30,228	\$ 40,840	\$ 6,283	\$ 34,557

The Company is obligated to pay a 5% royalty from sales of their manway securement systems. During the nine months ended May 31, 2012, there were no revenues from sales of the manway securement systems. The Company also holds a number of other patents, which have been fully amortized as at May 31, 2012.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

9. CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized:

Unlimited Class A non-cumulative, preference shares without par value, of which 5,000,000 are designated Class A, convertible, voting, preference shares

Unlimited common shares without par value

Issued:

(a) Common shares

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, September 1, 2010	21,778,383	\$ 7,992,984
Issued during the year		
Private placements for cash	8,952,400	2,795,600
Share issue costs	-	(209,690)
Exercise of share purchase options	18,000	4,411
Fair value of options exercised	-	2,910
Exercise of share purchase warrants at		
CAD 0.18	1,952,500	358,830
CAD 0.25	80,000	20,420
CAD 0.35	225,000	80,403
Translation adjustment for change in functional currency	-	2,593,918
Balance, August 31, 2011	33,006,283	13,639,786
Exercise of share purchase options at CAD 0.24	100,000	23,619
Fair value of share purchase options exercised	-	13,347
Exercise of share purchase warrants at		
CAD 0.18	2,182,500	390,726
CAD 0.25	15,000	3,690
CAD 0.35	719,000	251,172
Balance, May 31, 2012	36,022,783	\$ 14,322,340

Private placements – August 31, 2011

- (i) On December 22, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 6,938,000 units at a price of CAD0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,770,925. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. One whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at CAD0.35 until December 22, 2012. The Company issued 14,400 shares valued at CAD0.25 per share for a fair value of \$3,675 and paid \$116,985 in finder's fees.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(a) Common shares (Continued)

- (ii) On July 25, 2011, the Company completed a private placement of 2,000,000 units at a price of CAD0.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,024,675. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant. One whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at CAD0.70 until July 25, 2013. The Company paid \$89,031 in finder's fees.

(b) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") available to employees, directors, officers and consultants with grants under the Plan approved from time to time by the board of directors. Under the Plan, the Company is authorized to issue options to purchase an aggregate of up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Each option can be exercised to acquire one common share of the Company. The exercise price for an option granted under the Plan may not be less than the market price at the date of grant less a specified discount dependent on the market price.

Options to purchase common shares have been granted to directors, employees and consultants as follows:

Exercise Price (CAD)	Expiry Date	May 31, 2012		August 31, 2011	
		Outstanding	Exercisable	Outstanding	Exercisable
\$0.24	October 4, 2015	554,000	554,000	554,000	259,000
\$0.70	November 8, 2012	58,213	58,213	58,213	58,213
\$0.70	May 26, 2013	10,929	10,929	10,929	10,929
\$0.24	December 7, 2013	250,000	187,500	250,000	125,000
\$0.55	February 9, 2014	150,000	112,500	150,000	75,000
\$0.65	November 25, 2014	450,000	225,000	-	-
\$0.24	June 2, 2015	600,000	600,000	600,000	450,000
\$0.25	June 14, 2015	-	-	300,000	225,000
\$0.58	July 22, 2016	420,000	420,000	420,000	420,000
\$0.58	August 25, 2016	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
\$0.70	October 7, 2019	28,571	28,571	28,571	28,571
		2,621,713	2,296,713	2,471,713	1,751,713

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(b) Stock options (Continued)

A summary of the Company's stock options as at May 31, 2012 and August 31, 2011 and changes for the periods then ended are as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)
Outstanding, August 31, 2010	1,411,999	\$0.31
Granted	1,935,000	\$0.40
Cancelled	(300,000)	\$0.24
Expired	(18,000)	\$0.24
Outstanding, August 31, 2011	3,028,999	\$0.38
Granted	450,000	\$0.65
Expired/Cancelled	(757,286)	\$0.42
Exercised	(100,000)	\$0.24
Outstanding, May 31, 2012	2,621,713	\$0.41

During the nine months ended May 31, 2012, the Company granted 450,000 stock options to consultants. Of the options granted, 225,000 vested during the period and the remaining 225,000 will vest in tranches every six months from the grant date.

The weighted average contractual life for the remaining options at May 31, 2012 is 2.8 (August 31, 2011 – 3.3) years

Share-based payments

The grant date fair value of options issued in the nine months ended May 31, 2012 was \$118,419. Stock-based compensation of \$56,468 (2011 - \$92,466) was recognized in the nine months ended May 31, 2012.

The fair value of stock options is determined by the Black-Scholes option pricing model with assumptions as follows:

	May 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
Risk-free interest rate (average)	1.01%	1.85%
Estimated volatility (average)	103%	123%
Expected life	2.2 years	3.7 years
Expected dividend yield	-	-
Grant date fair value per option	\$0.44	\$0.31

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(b) Stock options (Continued)

Share-based compensation (Continued)

Option pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates.

(c) Share purchase warrants

As at May 31, 2012 and August 31, 2011, the Company has share purchase warrants outstanding entitling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Exercise Price (CAD)	Expiry Date	Outstanding August 31, 2011	Issued	Exercised	Expired	Outstanding May 31, 2012
\$1.05**	October 31, 2014	1,059,029	-	-	-	1,059,029
\$0.18	May 25, 2012	2,182,500	-	2,182,500	-	-
\$0.25	August 31, 2012	496,800	-	15,000	-	481,800
\$0.35	December 22, 2012	3,244,000	-	719,000	-	2,525,000
\$0.70	July 25, 2013	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
		7,982,329	-	2,916,500	-	5,065,820

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Outstanding August 31, 2010	Issued	Exercised	Expired	Outstanding August 31, 2011
\$0.70	September 17, 2010	671,710	-	-	671,710	-
\$0.70	July 2, 2011	1,535,154	-	-	1,535,154	-
\$0.70	October 31, 2014	1,059,029	-	-	-	1,059,029
\$0.18	May 25, 2012	4,135,000	-	1,952,500	-	2,182,500
\$0.25	August 31, 2012	576,800	-	80,000	-	496,800
\$0.35	December 22, 2012	-	3,469,000	225,000	-	3,244,000
\$0.70	July 25, 2013	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
		7,977,693	4,469,000	2,257,500	2,206,864	7,982,329

** Exercisable at \$0.35 until October 30, 2010, at \$0.70 from October 31, 2010 until October 30, 2011, at \$1.05 from October 31, 2011 until October 30, 2012, at \$2.10 from October 31, 2012 until October 30, 2013 and at \$5.25 from October 31, 2013 until October 30, 2014.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

(d) Share-based payments

	May 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 1,347,740	\$ 634,933
Translation adjustment for change in functional currency	-	98,865
Stock-based compensation	56,468	616,852
Fair value of options exercised	(13,347)	(2,910)
Balance, end of period	\$ 1,390,861	\$ 1,347,740

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties are directors and officers, companies controlled by the directors and officers, a company controlled by a former officer and a company whose principal is an officer of the Company.

Related party transactions not otherwise described in these financial statements are shown below. These amounts are included in the amounts shown on the statements of operations:

	2012	2011
Management fees	\$ 281,454	\$ 166,159
Research and development costs	\$ -	\$ 50,788

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at their fair value.

As at May 31, 2012, amounts due to related parties, which are unsecured and have no interest or specified terms of payments, are \$15,084 (2011 - \$17,000) for reimbursement of expenses to a director of the Company.

11. COMMITMENT

The Company is committed to making the following payments for base rent on its lab in Lisle, Illinois.

	2012	2013	2014	Total
Lab rental cost	\$ 10,026	\$ 41,874	\$ 10,532	\$ 62,432

12. NOTE PAYABLE

The \$70,320 note payable was to a former officer of the Company. The note was unsecured and non-interest-bearing with repayment terms of a minimum rate of \$4,688 per month beginning April 16, 2010, or as soon thereafter as funds are available to the Company, and the same amount every month thereafter or sooner if funds permit. The full amount was repaid during the year ended August 31, 2011.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

13. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	May 31, 2012	August 31, 2011
Supplementary Cash Flow Information		
Non-cash financing activities	\$ -	\$ 2,397
Amortization of property and equipment allocated to cost of sales	-	167
Amortization of property and equipment allocated to inventory	-	-
Interest paid	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company incorporated a wholly-owned Nevada subsidiary named Kelso Innovative Solutions Inc. ("KIS"). The new subsidiary will focus on engineering industrial designs and distribution plans for our patented products for application in the roadway trucking and trailer market. KIS will be based in the Houston, Texas area.

15. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Company's financial statements for the year ending August 31, 2012 will be the first annual financial statements that will be prepared in accordance with IFRS. IFRS 1 requires that comparative financial information be provided. As a result, the first date at which the Company has applied IFRS was September 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date"). IFRS 1 requires first-time adopters to retrospectively apply all effective IFRS standards as of the reporting date, which for the Company will be August 31, 2012. However, it also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exceptions for first time IFRS adoption. Prior to transition to IFRS, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP.

In preparing the Company's opening IFRS financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP.

Optional Exemptions

The IFRS 1 applicable exemptions and exceptions applied in the conversion from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS is as follows:

Share-based payment transactions

The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted and had vested before the Transition Date. As a result of applying this exemption, the Company will apply the provision of IFRS 2 only to all outstanding equity instruments that are unvested as at the Transition Date to IFRS. The Company did not have any unvested outstanding equity instruments as of the Transition Date.

KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in US Dollars)

15. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)*Mandatory Exceptions***Estimates**

The estimates previously made by the Company under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP were not revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policy or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error. As a result the Company has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

As part of the Company's transition to IFRS, the Corporation is required to restate comparative information that was previously reported under Canadian GAAP in accordance with IFRS. In addition, the Company is required to reconcile certain balances reported under Canadian GAAP to those reported under IFRS. The specific reconciliations required are:

- (i) Shareholders' equity as at:
 - September 1, 2010;
 - May 31, 2011; and
 - August 31, 2011.
- (ii) Comprehensive loss or income for:
 - the nine months ended May 31, 2011;
 - the year ended August 31, 2011.

IFRS reconciliation to Canadian GAAP:

	August 31, 2011	May 31, 2011	September 1, 2010
Total Equity Reconciliation			
Total equity per Canadian GAAP	\$2,006,614	\$1,503,386	\$ 120,831
Total equity per IFRS	\$2,006,614	\$1,503,386	\$ 120,831
		Year ended	Nine months ended
Total Comprehensive Loss or Income Reconciliation		August 31, 2011	May 31, 2011
Comprehensive loss per Canadian GAAP		\$(1,513,314)	\$ (747,466)
Comprehensive loss per IFRS		\$(1,513,314)	\$ (747,466)

Management has determined that the adoption of IFRS has not resulted in any adjustments to these balances as reported previously under Canadian GAAP. There are no significant differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP in connection with the Company's statement of cash flows for the period ended May 31, 2011 or the year ended August 31, 2011.